1 708 949

 110 251
(31 137)

 -
 79 114

183 204
 (75 066)

 -
 108 138

(129 799)
57 453

Total liabilities
9 614 482

 1 821 835
 326 627

 -
 2 148 462

2 522 944
 (240 499)

 -
2 282 445

(477 167)
 3 953 740

Total equity and liabilities
18 949 854

2 548 630
124 605

(481 173)
 2 192 062

 3 819 696
 (553 696)

 (932 000)
2 334 000

 -
 4 526 062

N
um

ber of shares in issue
516 391 250

 41 323 276
N

et asset value per share (Z
A

R)
 14.34

N
et tangible asset value per share (Z

A
R)

14.15
N

et asset value per share (excl. deferred
tax)(Z

A
R )

 14.34

45

R’000

Billion Asset
Management

unadjusted
balance sheet

at
31 August 2015

Acquisition
adjustments

Adjustments
relating to the
acquisition of

Billion Asset
Management

Billion
Property
Services

unadjusted
balance sheet

at
31 August 2015

Acquisition
adjustments

Adjustments
relating to the

acquisition
of  Billion
Property
Services

Pro Forma
after

Note Note 9 Note 11, 12, 13   Note 10 Note 11, 12, 13
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property -  - -  -  -  - 22 859 223
Investment in subsidiaries -  - -  -  -  -  -
Loans to group companies -  - -  2 689 (2 689)  -  -
Intangible assets -  310 523 310 523  -  177 490  177 490  583 716
Derivative instruments -  - -  -  -  -  37 789
Property, plant and
equipment -  - -  563 (563)  -  823
Loans to shareholders 2 040 (2 040) -  -  -  -  -
Deferred tax  1 624  (1 624) -  1 061 (1 061)  -  -
Other financial assets -  - -  -  -  -  -

   3 664 306 859 310 523 4 313  173 177 177 490 23 481 551

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  3 081  (3 081) - 4 104  (4 104)  - 262 811
Other financial assets -  - -  -  -  -  -
Current tax receivable  9  (9) -  -  -  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents -  - - 9  (9)  -  219 567

Current assets  3 090 (3 090)  -  4 113 (4 113)  - 482 378

Total assets  6 754 303 769 310 523 8 426 169 064 177 490  23 963 929

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Stated capital -  63 205 63 205  -  36 694  36 694  5 792 390
Reserves  (5 474)  5 474 - (4 487)  4 487  - 2 283 100

  (5 474) 68 679  63 205 (4 487) 41 181 36 694  8 075 490

Non-controlling
interests  - - -  -  -  -  1 932 103
Non-current liabilities   -   -  -
Loans from group
companies  11 851  (11 851) - 12 480  (12 480)  -  -
Loans from shareholders -  - -  -  -  -  -
Loan from Billion Group -  - -  -  -  -  -
Deferred consideration to
be settled through claw-
back offers (discounted) -  251 655 251 655  - 146 100 146 100 593 836
Other financial liabilities -  - -  -  -  -  11 605 169
Deferred taxation -  - -  -  -  -  570
   11 851 239 804 251 655 12 480 133 620  146 100 12 199 575
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 377  (4 714)  (4 337)  433 (5 737) (5 304) 339 693
Other financial liabilities -  - -  -  -  -  1 411 891
Current tax payable -  - -  -  -  - 5 177
Bank overdraft -  - -  -  -  -  -
  377 (4 714) (4 337)  433 (5 737)  (5 304) 1 756 761
Total liabilities 12 228 235 090 247 318  12 913 127 883 140 796  13 956 336
Total equity and
liabilities  6 754 303 769 310 523 8 426 169 064 177 490  23 963 929
Number of  shares in issue  6 019 551  3 494 684  567 228 761
Net asset value per share
(ZAR) 14.24
Net tangible asset value per
share (ZAR)  13.21
Net asset value per share
(excluding deferred tax)
(ZAR ) 14.24

46

Notes and assumptions:

1.	 The “Before” column has been extracted, without adjustment, from the statement of  financial position within the
unaudited interim results of  Rebosis as at 29 February 2016 and as published on 14 April 2016.

[…]

recognise and measure the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. The goodwill was the primary asset of
the respective service businesses. For both BAM and BPS, the goodwill was valued on a relief  from royalty using inputs
generated from the agreement signed initially between the service businesses and Rebosis as these were arm’s length
agreements and were considered representative of  potentially similar agreements.

14.	 Once-off  expenses relating to the transaction of  R42.0 million have been set off  against stated capital as acquisition
costs in terms of  IFRS 3.53. It has been assumed that transaction costs will be settled in cash funded by way of  interest-
bearing borrowings.

47

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTH
PERIOD TO 29 FEBRUARY 2016

Set out below is the pro forma statement of  comprehensive income of  Rebosis reflecting the effects of  the transaction:

Rebosis interim
results for the

six months to 29
February 2016

BAM before
the manco

internalisation

Adjustments
for the manco

internalisation

BPS before
the manco

internalisation

Adjustments
for the manco

internalisation
Pro forma after
the transaction

  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

REVENUE
Property portfolio 832 738 - - - - 832 738

Rental income 845 840   845 840
Listed property securities income 46  46
Straight line rental income accrual  (13 148)   (13 148)

Net income from facilities management
agreement 10 577   10 577
Management fees received  9 191 16 473  (16 473)  24 321  (2 190) 31 322
Sundry income 709   2 187  2 896

Total revenue 853 215 16 473  (16 473)  26 508  (2 190) 877 533
Property expenses (162 579)  (162 579)
Administration and corporate costs (108 217)  (16 501) 16 473  (28 974)  2 190  (135 029)

Net operating profit 582 419  (28) -  (2 466) - 579 925
Changes in fair values  1 084 998  1 084 998

Profit from operations  1 667 417  (28) -  (2 466) -  1 664 923
Finance charges (279 210)  (171)  (23 907)  (266)  (13 879)  (317 433)

Profit before taxation  1 388 207  (199)  (23 907)  (2 732)  (13 879) 1 347 490
Taxation  (6 511) 56 765  (5 690)

Total profit/(loss) for the period  1 381 696  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879) 1 341 800

Other comprehensive income
- items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss
Foreign currency translation reserve 168 816 168 816

Total comprehensive income for the
period  1 550 512  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  1 510 616

Total profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of  the parent  1 248 968  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  1 209 072
Non-controlling interests 132 728 132 728

   1 381 696  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  1 341 800

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of  the parent  1 339 404  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  1 299 508
Non-controlling interests 211 108 211 108

   1 550 512  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  1 510 616

48

Rebosis interim
results for the

six months to 29
February 2016

BAM before
the manco

internalisation

Adjustments
for the manco

internalisation

BPS before
the manco

internalisation

Adjustments
for the manco

internalisation
Pro forma after
the transaction

  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Calculation of  headline earnings
and distributable earnings
reconciliation
Profit attributable to ordinary equity
holders  1 248 968  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879) 1 209 508
Change in fair value of  properties (net
of  deferred taxation)  (1 154 944)  (1 154 944)

Headline profit attributable to
shareholders 94 024  (143)  (23 907)  (1 967)  (13 879)  54 128
Adjusted for:
Change in fair value of  financial assets
and liabilities 68 978  68 978
Straight line rental income accrual 13 148 - - - -  13 148
Income distributed in prior period  (67 651)  (67 651)
Amortisation of  structuring fees  5 562  5 562
Corporate transaction costs 58 645  58 645
Anticipated distribution from listed
REIT subsidiaries 124 480 124 480
Consolidation adjustments between
group entities  (3 918)  (3 918)
Imputed interest on deferred
consideration - -  23 907 -  13 879  37 786

Distributable earnings attributable
to shareholders 293 268  (143) -  (1 967) - 291 158

Number of  shares in issue (excl.
treasury shares) 516 391 250 6 019 551 3 494 684 525 905 485
Weighted average number of  shares
in issue 424 011 545 6 019 551 3 494 684 433 525 780
Basic and diluted earnings per share
(cents) 294.56 278.89
Headline and diluted headline earnings
per share (cents) 22.17 12.49
Distribution per share (cents) 56.79 55.36

49

Notes and assumptions:

1.	 The manco internalisation is assumed to be implemented on 1 September 2015 for statement of  comprehensive income
purposes.

2.	 The amounts set out in the “Rebosis interim results for the six months to 29 February 2016” column have been